the combined financial results of the Company and the IGallery Companies
assuming that the proposed Acquisitions had occurred as of April 1, 1998. The
unaudited pro forma financial information purports neither to represent what the
Company's financial position or results of operations would have actually been
if the Acquisition had occurred on April 1, 1998 nor to project the Company's
financial position or results of operations for any future date or period. The
unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the
Company's financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company's
Annual Report on Form 10-KSB as well as the historical financial statements of
the IGallery Companies included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

10

NEW FRONTIER MEDIA, INC. /
INTERACTIVE GALLERY, INC. /

INTERACTIVE TELECOM NETWORK, INC. /
CARD TRANSACTIONS, INC.

PRO FORMA UNAUDITED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 1999

ASSETS

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

NEW FRONTIER   IGI /
MEDIA, INC.   ITN / CTI   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
-------------   ----------   -----------   -----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash, including restricted cash of
$548,941.....   $ 1,956,738   $1,609,768   $   --   $ 3,566,506

Accounts receivable.....   849,863   290,349   --   1,140,212
Other receivables.....   --   31,747   --   31,747
Prepaid expenses.....   285,479   284,762   --   570,241
Prepaid distribution.....   1,119,796   --   --   1,119,796
Due from related parties.....   --   153,190   --   153,190
Deposits.....   114,929   --   --   114,929
Other current assets.....   403,341   --   --   403,341

-----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
Total current assets.....   4,730,146   2,369,816   --   7,099,962

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT, net.....   2,694,151   1,705,615   --   4,399,766
PREPAID DISTRIBUTION RIGHTS.....   2,203,592   --   --   2,203,592
EXCESS COST OVER FAIR VALUE OF NET

ASSETS ACQUIRED.....   5,492,554   --   --   5,492,554
OTHER ASSETS.....   218,715   347,340   --   566,055

-----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
TOTAL ASSETS.....   $15,339,158   $4,422,771   $   --   $19,761,929

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

-----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
-----------   ----------   -----------   -----------

</TABLE>

11

NEW FRONTIER MEDIA, INC. /
INTERACTIVE GALLERY, INC. /

INTERACTIVE TELECOM NETWORK, INC. /
CARD TRANSACTIONS, INC.

PRO FORMA UNAUDITED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 1999

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

NEW FRONTIER   IGI /
MEDIA, INC.   ITN / CTI   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
-------------   ----------   -----------   -----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of capital lease
obligations.....   $   279,805   $  409,804   $   --   $   689,609

Note payable.....   1,490,000   --   --   1,490,000
Accounts payable.....   663,081   652,832   --   1,315,913
Accrued guaranteed payments.....   --   188,378   --   188,378
Reserve for credits and chargebacks...   --   665,126   --   665,126
Royalties payable.....   --   129,777   --   129,777
Deferred revenue.....   2,897,476   717,973   --   3,615,449
Accrued expenses and other

liabilities.....   844,573   378,993   --   1,223,566
-----------   ----------   -----------   -----------

Total current liabilities.....   6,174,935   3,142,883   --   9,317,818
NOTE PAYABLE--RELATED PARTY.....   --   700,000   --   700,000
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS, net of

current portion.....   493,975   606,076   --   1,100,051
-----------   ----------   -----------   -----------

Total liabilities.....   6,668,910   4,448,959   --   11,117,869
-----------   ----------   -----------   -----------

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Common stock.....   1,258   13,000a   (13,000)   7,258

a   6,000
Additional paid-in capital.....   20,698,180   3,135,608a   7,000   23,840,788
Accumulated deficit.....   (12,029,190)   (3,174,796)   --   (15,203,986)

-----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
Total shareholders' equity

(deficit).....   8,670,248   (26,188)   --   8,644,060
-----------   ----------   -----------   -----------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT).....   $15,339,158   $4,422,771   $   --   $19,761,929

-----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
-----------   ----------   -----------   -----------

</TABLE>

12

NEW FRONTIER MEDIA, INC. /
INTERACTIVE GALLERY, INC. /

INTERACTIVE TELECOM NETWORK, INC. /
CARD TRANSACTIONS, INC.

PRO FORMA UNAUDITED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

NEW FRONTIER   IGI /
MEDIA, INC.   ITN / CTI   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
-------------   -----------   -----------   -----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
REVENUES

Sales.....   $ 3,166,506   $ 7,053,995   $   --   $10,220,501
COST OF SALES.....   2,545,941   3,921,934   --   6,467,875

-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
GROSS PROFIT.....   620,565   3,132,061   --   3,752,626
SELLING, GENERAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE

EXPENSES.....   2,359,268   1,948,027   --   4,307,295
-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.....   (1,738,703)   1,184,034   --   (554,669)
-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Income on trading securities.....   5,949   --   --   5,949
Interest expense.....   (32,259)   (40,229)   --   (72,488)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Interest income.....   14,020   --   --   14,020
-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Total other income (expense).....   (12,290)   (40,229)   --   (52,519)
-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES.....   (1,750,993)   1,143,805   --   (607,188)

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   --   1,600   --   1,600
-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $(1,750,993)   $ 1,142,205   $   --   $  (608,788)
-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

BASIC INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE.....   $   (0.14)   $   (0.03)
-----------   -----------
-----------   -----------

DILUTED INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE.....   $   (0.14)   $   (0.03)
-----------   -----------
-----------   -----------

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING....   12,561,739   18,561,739
-----------   -----------
-----------   -----------

</TABLE>

13

NEW FRONTIER MEDIA, INC. /
INTERACTIVE GALLERY, INC. /

INTERACTIVE TELECOM NETWORK, INC. /
CARD TRANSACTIONS, INC.

PRO FORMA UNAUDITED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1999

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

NEW FRONTIER   IGI /
MEDIA, INC.   ITN / CTI   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
-------------   -----------   -----------   -----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
REVENUES

Sales.....   $ 9,452,432   $20,834,229   $   --   $30,286,661
COST OF SALES.....   8,800,203   12,654,025   --   21,454,228

-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
GROSS PROFIT.....   652,229   8,180,204   --   8,832,433
SELLING, GENERAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE

EXPENSES.....   7,708,346   6,304,686   --   14,013,032
-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.....   (7,056,117)   1,875,518   --   (5,180,599)
-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Loss on trading securities.....   (4,934)   --   --   (4,934)
Interest expense.....   (223,507)   (141,212)   --   (364,719)
Interest income.....   20,380   14,634   --   35,014

-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total other income (expense).....   (208,061)   (126,578)   --   (334,639)

-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR

INCOME TAXES AND DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS.....   (7,264,178)   1,748,940   --   (5,515,238)

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   --   14,560   --   14,560
-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS.....   (7,264,178)   1,734,380   --   (5,529,798)

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS OF DISCONTINUED
SUBSIDIARIES.....   (178,890)   --   --   (178,890)

LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF DISCONTINUED
SUBSIDIARIES .....   (138,056)   --   --   (138,056)

-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $(7,581,124)   $ 1,734,380   $   --   $(5,846,744)

-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
-----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

</TABLE>

14

NEW FRONTIER MEDIA, INC. /
INTERACTIVE GALLERY, INC. /

INTERACTIVE TELECOM NETWORK, INC. /
CARD TRANSACTIONS, INC.

PRO FORMA UNAUDITED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1999

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

NEW FRONTIER   IGI /

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

MEDIA, INC.   ITN / CTI   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL